Ms. Kane offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

State of New of New Jersey – Department of the Treasury
Division of Pensions & Benefits
STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
PO Box 299 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0299

RESOLUTION R-10-212

A Resolution to authorize participation in the State Health Benefits Program and/or School Employees' Health Benefits Program of the State of New Jersey.

BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The Borough of Highlands 21-6000-720
Corporate Name of Employer State Social Security I.D. Number
Hereby elects to participate in the Health Program provided by the New Jersey State Health Benefits Act of the State of New Jersey (N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.26 and N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.46.2) and
to authorize coverage for all the employees and their dependents thereunder in accordance with the statute and regulations adopted by the State Health Benefits Commission and/or School Emploees' Health Benefits Commission.
2. A <u>X</u> We elect to participate in the Employee Prescription Drug Plan defined by N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.25 et seq. and authorize coverage for all employees and their dependents in accordance with the statute and regulations adopted by the State Health Benefits Commission and/or School Employees' Health Benefits Commission.
B as our prescription drug plan.
C We will not have a stand-alone prescription drug plan and understand that prescription drug coverage will be provided based on the medical plan chosen by the subscriber.
3. A We elect to participate in the Employee Dental Plans defined by N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.25 et seq. and authorize coverage for all employees and their dependents in accordance with the statute and regulations adopted by the State Health Benefits Commission.
B. X We will be maintaining Horizon as our dental plan. C We will not have a dental plan.
4. We elect 35 hours per week (average) as the minimum required for full time status in accordance with N.J.A.X.17:9-4.6.

5. As a participating employer we will remit to the State Treasury all charges due on account of employee and dependent coverage and periodic charges in accordance with the requirements of

the statute and the rules and regulations duly promulgated thereunder.

- 6. We hereby appoint Debby Dailey, Deputy Borough Clerk to act as Certifying Officer in the administration of this program.
- 7. This resolution shall take effect immediately and coverage shall be effective as of January 1, 2011 or soon thereafter as it may be effectuated pursuant to the statutes and regulations (can be no less than 75 or 90 days or as soon thereafter as it may be effectuated pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 17:9-1.4).

Note: An Individual is Permitted Coverage as an Employee, Retiree, or Dependent, Multiple Coverage Under the SHBP or SEHBP is Prohibited.

- 1. If not electing prescription drug coverage and/or dental plan participation through the State Health Benefits Program or School Employees' Health Benefits Program, attach copies of the current prescription drug and dental plan contracts.
- 2. As of 6/1/2010, may not be less than 25 hours per week for employees, or 35 hours per week for elected or appointed officials.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and corr Copy of a resolution duly adopted by the :	Number of Employees
Borough of Highlands, 171 Bay Avenue, Highlands,	NJ 07732
Date: November 3, 2010	
	21-6000720
Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk	Employer State Social Security ID